## THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF LENNOX AND ADDINGTON

## BY-LAW NO. <u>3326/16</u>

## A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 3316/15 TO REGULATE THE OPERATION OF OFF-ROAD VEHICLES ON HIGHWAYS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE CORPORTION OF THE COUNTY OF LENNOX AND ADDINGTON

WHEREAS, Section 191.8(3) of the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, provides that the Council of a municipality may pass by-laws permitting and regulating the operation of off road vehicles including All-Terrain Vehicles, as defined in Ontario Regulation 316/03 on highways under the jurisdiction of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS, Ontario Regulation 316/03 and 135/15 of the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, applies to the operation of off road vehicles on highways;

AND WHEREAS, the Council of the Corporation of the County of Lennox and Addington deems it necessary and expedient to delete Section 2.2 of By-law No. 3316/15;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Corporation of the County of Lennox and Addington enacts as follows:

- 1. That By-law No. 3316/15 be amended by deleting Section 2.2 therefrom;
- 2. This by-law shall come into force and take effect upon its final passing by the Council of the Corporation of the County of Lennox and Addington.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this twenty-seventh day of January, 2016.

Jany &

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/CLERK

Claren WARDEN